

No. 24-271

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

X CORP.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ROB BONTA, in his official capacity as Attorney General of California,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California
No. 2:23-cv-01939-WBS-AC (Hon. William B. Shubb)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT X CORP.**

Cory L. Andrews
John M. Masslon II
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

Trenton H. Norris
Mark W. Brennan
J. Ryan Thompson
Sophie Baum
Alexander Tablan
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
4 Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 374-2300
trent.norris@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Washington Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. AB 587 REGULATES SUBJECTIVE DECISIONS, CHILLS THOSE DECISIONS, AND “MANIPULATES THE MARKETPLACE OF IDEAS.”	3
II. AB 587 IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY BURDENSOME.	8
A. Because AB 587’s Required Disclosures Are Intended to Facilitate Public Pressure that Will Alter Speech, the Law Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny.	8
B. The Burdens of AB 587’s Required Disclosures Are Exacerbated by California’s Broad Enforcement Regime.....	11
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	7
<i>Arias v. Superior Ct. of San Joaquin Cnty.</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 969 (2009)	15
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam).....	8
<i>Cal. Chamber of Com. v. Council for Educ. & Rsch. on Toxics</i> , 29 F.4th 468 (9th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Cal. Med. Ass’n v. Aetna Health of Cal. Inc.</i> , 14 Cal. 5th 1075 (2023)	14
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	7
<i>Chabner v. United of Omaha Life Ins. Co.</i> , 225 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Chamber of Com. of the U.S. v. Cal. Air Res. Bd.</i> , No. 2:24-cv-00801 (C.D. Cal., filed Jan. 30, 2024)	10
<i>CTIA-The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> , 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019)	7
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	12
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	3
<i>Kasky v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 27 Cal. 4th 939 (2002)	12
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Wheat Growers v. Becerra</i> , 85 F.4th 1263 (9th Cir. 2023)	10
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	8
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	6
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003).....	15
<i>O’Brien v. Welty</i> , 818 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	1
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	1
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	11
<i>Stop Youth Addiction, Inc. v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> , 17 Cal. 4th 553 (1998) (Brown, J., dissenting).....	15
<i>Ticconi v. Blue Shield of Cal. Life & Health Ins. Co.</i> , 160 Cal. App. 4th 528 (2008)	12, 13
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	6
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	1, 7
<i>Wash. Post v. McManus</i> , 944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019)	3, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927) (Brandeis, J., concurring).....	5
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns. of Sup. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	6, 8, 10, 11
Statutes	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 <i>et seq.</i>	12
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17203	13, 14
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17204	13
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17205	13
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17206	13
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22676(b)(3).....	5
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22678(b).....	12
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22678(c).....	12
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22679(a).....	13
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22679(b).....	13
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1021.5	14
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25249.6 <i>et seq.</i>	9
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 38532	9
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 38533	9
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 44300 <i>et seq.</i>	9
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 111791 <i>et seq.</i>	9
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 108950 <i>et seq.</i>	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
State Constitutional Provisions	
Cal. Const. art. V, § 11.....	12
City Charters	
L.A. Charter, art. II, § 202	12
S.D. Charter, art. V, § 40	12
S.F. Charter, art. VI, § 6.100.....	12
S.J. Charter, art. IX, § 900	12
Other Authorities	
Bert W. Rein & Megan L. Brown, <i>Two First Amendment Appeals Will Test Impact of NIFLA v. Becerra On Commercial Speech Regulation</i> , WLF Legal Backgrounder (Sept. 7, 2018).....	1
Daphne Keller & Max Levy, <i>Getting Transparency Right</i> , Lawfare (July 11, 2022)	6
Eric Goldman, <i>The Constitutionality of Mandating Editorial Transparency</i> , 73 Hastings L.J. 1203, 1227 (2022)	6
Howard L. Dorfman, <i>CMS’s DTC Drug Ad Price-Disclosure Mandate: An Ill-Conceived & Illegal Proposal</i> , WLF Legal Opinion Letter (Jan. 25, 2019).....	1
Jeanne Herb et al., <i>Harnessing the “Power of Information” : Environmental Right to Know as a Driver of Sound Environmental Policy in New Tools for Environmental Protection: Education, Information, and Voluntary Measures</i> (2002)	9
Press Release, Assemblymember Jesse Gabriel, <i>California Legislators Introduce Bipartisan Effort to Hold Social Media Companies Accountable for Online Hate and Disinformation</i> (Mar. 29, 2021)	3
